

10.01.2025

Present: Sh. Mukesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for decree holder with
AR of decree holder namely Amit Kumar Jain.
Sh. Sibtain Zaidi, Ld. Counsel for JD with JD.

JD has not filed any reply to the show-cause issued to him on last date. Statement of JD and his claimed employer namely Manish Jain recorded in Court. It appears from the same that despite having capacity to pay, JD has failed to make any payment to the decree holder. In such circumstances, I am inclined to take the JD in custody.

At this stage, JD submits that he is willing to make some payment under the decree if the matter is passed over.

Matter is passed over for about one hour.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
10.01.2025

At 1:20 PM

Present: Sh. Mukesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for decree holder with
AR of decree holder namely Amit Kumar Jain.
Sh. Sibtain Zaidi, Ld. Counsel for JD with JD.

JD has paid Rs. One lac in cash to Mr. Amit Kumar Jain/AR of decree holder, who undertakes to deposit the said money into the account of decree holder.

At this stage, at joint request of parties matter is referred to Mediation Centre for 18.01.2025 at 2:00 PM.

List before this Court for report of settlement/further payment on 10.02.2025.

JD to remain present physically in Court. He is also directed to file his affidavit of assets and liabilities alongwith details of bank accounts/other assets on next date.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
10.01.2025